
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Monday, 7 November 2022 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Construction Services Update (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive – Housing, Environment and Healthy 
Communities 
  

4   Housebuilding Update (Presentation) (Pages 13 - 56) 
 
Cabinet reports appended for information. 
  

5   Housing Performance and Compliance Monitoring (Pages 57 - 76) 
 
a) HEHC Performance Qtr2  
b) HEHC Performance Indicator Review 
  
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive – Housing, Environment and Healthy 
Communities 
  

6   Implications of Constitutional Change - Tenant Representative on the OSC 
(Pages 77 - 78) 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive – Housing, Environment and Healthy 
Communities 
  

7   Work Programme (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance. 
 

 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Friday, 28 October 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 27 June 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, F Geddes, 

H Weatherley, H Kelly, J Reay, J Turnbull, K Dodds, 
R Waugh, S Dickie, V Anderson, P Maughan, A Wintcher, 
P Burns and D Welsh 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Burnett and S Gallagher 
  
CPL33 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 25 April 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

  
CPL34 CONSTITUTION/ROLE & REMIT  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)       
[...]
rvice had seen 263 
residents be supported. It was also reported that partnership work with the 
Gateshead Older People’s Assembly had established an employability hub for 
residents aged 50+. 
  
The Committee were also provided with an overview of the Council’s Economic 
Development Strategy for context. 

Page 4



 

The Committee questioned the role of the DWP in supporting residents to find work; 
it was noted that there is a joined-up approach in partnership with the DWP on 
several employment support projects. It was also stated that the Council will 
endeavour to fill the gaps between mainstream provision and provide person-
centred tailored support where it is required. 
  
The Committee discussed apprenticeship opportunities in the Council; it was 
suggested that the number of apprenticeships available at the Council had 
decreased, it was also stated that the use of apprenticeships could bridge the skills 
shortage in services such as construction. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the updates from the report and presentations. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed that the performance report could go to Cabinet in 

July 2022. 
  

CPL36 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q4 2021-22  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on Housing Performance 
results at the end of quarter 4, 2021/22. 
  
It was reported that in line with the new Performance Management Information 
Framework (PMIF) that housing performance measures had been developed in line 
with the approach to support the achievement of Thrive outcomes. 
  
From the report the Committee were reminded that since 1 April 2021 all Housing 
related functions were brought together within the Council and that this necessitated 
a change to and the development of a new framework of performance indicators. It 
was stated that this framework underpins the delivery of the Council’s strategic 
priorities across all tenures and not just limited to Council housing. Appended to 
[...]
d (between May 2021 and May 2022) was provided 
in the report, this information showed that Saltwell had the highest number and 
Crawcrook and Greenside had the lowest.  
  
The Committee were advised that fly-tipping has increased significantly during the 
pandemic (nearly 22%, DEFRA reported an increase in 16% across all English 
authorities). It was noted that the numbers of incidents have decreased overall in 
2021/22 but larger fly-tips have increased whilst smaller fly-tips have decreased. It 
was further noted that Saltwell and Lobley Hill & Bensham wards had experience the 
greatest level of fly-tipping with back lanes being the most heavily fly-tipped location. 
Single or car boot size volumes of bin bags and household waste are the most 
common types of fly-tips in this area. It was highlighted that satisfaction with the 
reporting process and collection service was 62% over the last year. 
  
The Committee received an overview of the advanced booking system for the 
Household Waste and Recycling Centre, it was reported that despite initial teething 
problems the booking system has been very popular. From the report it was noted 
that 98% of bookings had been self-service and only 2% requested via the Council’s 
Customer Service team. It was reported that the effectiveness of the online booking 
system will continue to be monitored but that it is envisaged that the booking system 
will be retained due to its success to date. 
  
The Committee noted its thanks to officers for their continued hard work and for their 
responsiveness to Councillor queries. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update from the report. 
  

CPL38 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the annual work programme report for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the information in the report and endorsed the 
provisional work programme. 

(ii)              The Committee noted that further reports would be brough to the meeting 

Page 6



 

to identify any additional issues which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

   

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
 HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC 

7 November 2022 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Construction Services Update October 2022 
 

Purpose of Summary 
 

1. To provide an update on the current position of Construction Services during the 
service review process. 

 
Background 

 
2. A review of Construction Services is in progress to improve on customer service, 

performance, and value for money. The review is unpicking layers of systems 
and processes, and ways of working built up over more than a decade of the 
service moving between Council and private provider ownership. The emphasis 
now is on putting in place the measures needed to provide an evidenced 
customer first service. 

 
Key Areas 

 
3.  New Senior Management Team 

 
A new senior team is now in place. Initial key tasks are: 
 

• Engage regularly with, and be clear to all colleagues, that we must 
improve and place the customer first. 

• Sense check what people do and move to what needs to be done. 
• Ensure that there are clear accountabilities and responsibilities. 
• Challenge areas of underperformance, service failure and incomplete 

works. Be clear on new expectations. 
• Evidence improvement.  

 
4. Joint Local Agreement 

 
A new agreement for revised working arrangements and a new salary structure 
was implemented on 1st September 2022. This has resulted in: 
 

• a revised pay structure competitive with other housing providers in the 
region that is linked to a new performance framework with upskilling and 
ownership of job completion.  

• A revised out of hours arrangement to reduce costs.    
• Standardised working hours, holiday and stand down time giving all trade 

employees the same arrangements.  
• Agreement for employees to work across the Council property portfolio.  
• A revised 
[...]

26 contractors and 3 inhouse teams are now assigned to backlog repairs. £2.5m 
additional cost has been identified within the HRA to fund these works.  
 
Contractor management continues to be challenging due to market demand. 
 
Levels of void properties continue to be high at 500+ excluding long term voids. 
 
Recruitment is in progress to add two additional in-house void squads from 
November. This is expected to increase inhouse delivery from 16 to 24 properties 
per week. 
 
Contractor performance is averaging 7 properties per week and additional 
contractor resource continues to be sought.  

 
7. Job ownership 

 
Changes to how jobs are now ‘owned’ by the employee who started the job have 
seen uncompleted jobs previously being passed from daytime to out of hours 
jobs reducing from an average of 8% jobs to a current 3% jobs when compared 
with the same period last year.  
 

8. Evening appointments 
 
The offer of an evening appointment has been implemented from 6th October with 
8 additional appointments booked in after 4.30pm. This will continue as a pilot 
one evening per week until Christmas. During this time scheduling, lone working 
and management issues will be trialled and resolved. At the same time all 
customers requesting a repairs appointment will be asked their preference about 
appointment time availability. 
 

9. Stores  
 
A full operational review of stores is in progress. Outcomes so far include:  
 

• A discontinuation of over 1000 unnecessary items.  
• Increased use of trade counters across the borough to reduce wasted 

travelling time back to the Depot.  
• Weekly van stock audits to maximise the time trades operatives are 

working productively and ensure van weights are minimised for safety and 
fuel use. 

 
10. Performance Management & Culture Change 

 
Performance management is at the heart of the service review. Performance 
expectations have been made clear to all employees including service managers, 
team leaders, contrac
[...]
both.  

 
The potential availability of a new Housing Development Fund will be explored to 
tackle empty homes and bring them back into use through council led rent to 
purchase schemes, empty homes for affordable sale solutions, and to encourage 
skills and local enterprise development.  

 
A new Supported and Specialist Housing Needs Assessment and Delivery Plan will 
be undertaken to determine over the 10-year period 2022-32 the evidenced need for 
any relevant newbuild and associated commissioned support and care provision. This 
will enable a planned approach to both the council’s capital and revenue expenditure 
requirements over the medium term.  

 
Workstreams 
 
This strategy has an associated delivery programme. In addition to the development 
pipeline, this programme has 7 workstreams as follows: 
 

I. Direct Delivery: the council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) will make an 
important contribution to future housing supply in Gateshead. The HRA 
Business Plan confirms an intention to build 400 new council homes over the 
next 10 years (2021-2031). Where possible this programme will be 
accelerated. HRA funded delivery will also be used to facilitate cross subsidy 

Page 43



 
 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND 5 YEAR DELIVERY 
PROGRAMME (2022-2027) 
 

 16 of 27  
 

development, and act as a further incentive to enable the development of 
currently unviable sites.  

II. Partnership Delivery (including The Gateshead Regeneration Partnership 
(GRP)): it is important to track the delivery of schemes via GRP. Created in 
2012, GRP aimed to build 2400 new homes over 15 years. To date GRP has 
delivered 430 new homes, with a confirmed pipeline of 420 homes relating to 4 
sites. This leaves a further 7 sites allocated to GRP with a development 
potential of 845 homes. The business plan for the undeveloped sites allocated 
to GRP is under review to determine future options for development.  
There is also the potential for the council to develop further partnerships. This 
will be given consideration in relation to sites available for disposal.  

III. Registered Provider Delivery: arrangements are now in place for the formal 
engagement of registered providers (RP’s) via the Housing Providers 
Partnership. As well as encouraging those RP’s that have strategic partner 
status with Homes England to invest in affordable provision in Gateshead, 
either through direct build or by bulk buying open market homes alongside 
homes secured through s.106 requirements, work will progress with RP’s to 
determine new specialist or supported housing delivery. A Memorandum of 
Understanding will be agreed with RP’s via the Housing Providers Partnership 
that will include a shared definition of affordable housing, a commitment to 
regeneration, locality planning and shared service delivery priorities in 
Gateshead. RP’s will also be encouraged to support community led and self-
build initiatives.  

IV. Specialist and Supported Housing Delivery: an evidence-led needs 
assessment will be concluded by Autumn 2022 to determine the short to 
medium term requirements for older people, working age adults with care 
needs, people at risk of homelessness and households with multiple and 
complex needs. A delivery plan will be produced confirming and required 
support and commissioning funding. Retirement living options will also be 
explored to reduce dependency and address rising health and adult social 
care costs. A review of HRA funded older people’s provision will also be 
undertaken.  

V. Market Delivery: ensuring the development of a range of homes to meet 
housing aspiration in Gateshead requires the Housing Delivery team to 
support and enable investment from large volume national developers as well 
as encourage the growth of local SME’s. Discussions are underway with the 
Home Builders Federation as well as individual developers to encourage 
investment in housing delivery. A new approach to s.106 requirements will be 
explored including the option of reconciliation statements. 

VI. Pipeline development: There is a demand for housing sites across the 
Borough. Some further sites in Council ownership may be able to be brought 
forward and included within the overall pipeline, following further due diligence, 
working alongside Spatial Planning, to increase the land available for housing 
development.   

VII. Regeneration Delivery: there is a re-emergence of regeneration ‘thinking’ 
within Government as part of its levelling-up agenda. As part of this strategy 
the Council will take forward the development of strategic regeneration 
frameworks and masterplans for ‘vulnerable’ places in Gateshead such as 
Felling, High Street South, Chopwell, Teams and Bensham. These strategic 
regeneration frameworks will include confirmation of site availability, local 

Page 44



 
 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND 5 YEAR DELIVERY 
PROGRAMME (2022-2027) 
 

 17 of 27  
 

housing market assessment, place standard assessment, planning policy 
support, and investment support.  
 

The initial 5-year Housing Delivery Programme 2022-2025 is confirmed below.  
 
Two further developments to enhance future pipeline delivery are: 
 
•    Land Review: a ward-by-ward review of the council’s land assets will be 

undertaken. This will feed into the call for site process. It will also help determine 
the public subsidy needed to bring the sites into use. 

•    Council home acquisitions: subject to funding availability there may be situations 
where the acquisition of new council homes in partner led developments may be 
appropriate. 

 
Innovation 
 
Modern methods of construction (MMC) provide an opportunity for Gateshead and 
the region as a whole. A new regional network will be facilitated by Gateshead to 
explore collaboration and investment in a regional supply chain to develop MMC.  
 
MMC can support the council’s ambition with regards to:  

 
•    New housing supply and affordability. 
•    Climate and e
[...]
ey Performance Indicator (KPI) review. 

 
Background 
 
2. In 2021/22 a suite of performance measures was developed for the 

Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities (HEHC) directorate. The 
suite was presented and approved by HEHC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) and the Strategic Housing Board (SHB) at its meeting on 
30 September 2021. 
 

3. The framework can be broadly broken down into five objectives: 
• Increase the supply of, and access to suitable affordable homes. 
• Ensure the effective management & maintenance of the council’s homes. 
• Reduce homelessness. 
• Housing Revenue Account “health”. 
• Resident Satisfaction. 

 
Review of HEHC Key Performance Indicators 
 
4. During 2021/22 the current suite of 49 Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) 

have been reported on a quarterly basis to HEHC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) and six-monthly to Strategic Housing Board (SHB). See 
Appendix 1. 
 

5. To ensure that the suite of HEHC KPI’s remain relevant, challenging and 
support delivery of key objectives a review commenced in March 2022.   
 

6. Service Directors and Officers within HEHC reviewed each performance 
measure currently reported. The review considered for each performance 
indicator if it should be: 
 

• Retained as a HEHC KPI. KPI’s are the most critical high-level indicators 
and are used to evaluate and demonstrate how successfully we are 
delivering on Council priorities.   

• Changed to a Management Performance Indicator. MPIs feed into 
KPI’s and are used by Officers to monitor and manage effectiveness, 
efficiency and customer service delivery of individual housing service 

• Deleted – remove the performance measure from current reporting. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
7. The review also reflected the introduction of a new set of Tenant Satisfaction 

Measures (TSM’s) by the Regulator of Social Housing. The TSMs will provide a 
new system for assessing how well social landlords in England are providing 
good 
[...]
w approach. 
 

3. In addition, a separate suite of performance measures has been developed 
for the Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities (HEHC) 
directorate. These indicators have been developed to underpin delivery of 
the Council’s strategic priorities across all tenures and not just limited to 
Council Housing. 
 

4. The suite was presented and approved by HEHC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) and the Strategic Housing Board (SHB) at its meeting on 
30 September 2021. 
 

5. There are also some important external drivers that inform our performance 
reporting approach: 
• Regulatory Requirements. 
• White Paper: The Charter for Social Housing Residents. 
• Building Safety Act 2022 

 
Housing Performance Management Indicators Quarter 2 

 
6. The performance results are colour coded, comparing performance against 

the targets for 2022/23. The Appendix shows those performance measures 
that are achieving target (green), not achieving target (red), not achieving 
target but improving on 2021/22 performance results (amber) and those 
performance measures that are not yet reported or baseline for 2022/23 
(grey). 
 

7.    Narrative is provided for each performance measure that details 
performance progression, actions to be taken to improve future performance 
and, where appropriate, an explanation regarding performance indicators 
that are in development or that will be reported later in the financial year.  
 

Reporting Cycle  

Page 65



 2 

 
8. During 2022/23 the current suite of 49 Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) 

will be reported on a quarterly basis to HEHC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) and six monthly to Strategic Housing Board (SHB) 
 

9. It has been discussed and agreed with the Chair and Vice Chair of HEHC 
OSC to change the reporting frequency of HEHC KPI’s to six monthly. This 
will allow more time to collect and analyse performance data and to provide 
more timely updates. Details will be confirmed at the next meeti
[...]
tial that this indicator will 

need to be updated to reflect data readily available. A more detailed update will be provided in 

quarter 3 to update on this position. 

The data includes non-Council properties including owner occupiers, privately owned, and 

registered social landlords (RSL). 

Empty properties can attract anti-social behaviour, impact on the neighbourhood and local 

residents. Prompt action on empty homes can enhance the local area, neighbourhood and 

community safety. 

Void Properties and 

Lettings

Average days to let a home from 

VOID to RTL and RTL to Let
113.00 111.00 106.00 ↑ N/A

The average time to let has reduced by 5 days by the end of quarter 2 compared to quarter 1.

Average 80 days from Void date to Ready to Let (was 83).

Average 26 days from Ready to Let to Let (was 28).

P
age 76



 1 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OSC 

07.11.22 
 

 
Tenant Representation - HEHC Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To make members of Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities OSC 

(HEHC OSC) aware of the provision for up to six tenant representatives to attend 
HEHC OSC meetings and the proposals for how they will be selected.  
 

Background 
 
2. During the Housing Review that led to the decision to bring Housing Services 

together within the Council there was a strong message from Council tenants that 
whilst they supported this change there was also a desire for tenants to have a 
direct voice within the Council and the opportunity to influence how services are 
delivered.  
 

3. To deliver on this and to ensure that we are compliant with Housing Regulatory 
requirements a new Resident Influence Strategy was developed with tenant 
involvement. This has led to the establishment of a Resident Influence Panel to 
oversee and inform our approach. At the same time three tenant places were 
established on the Strategic Housing Board.  
 

4. In addition, provision has been made
[...]
programme;  
 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138 
 
 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & HEALTHIER
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
7 November 2022

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Draft Housing Environment & Healthier Communities OSC Work 
Programme 2022-23 
27 June 2022 
1.30pm 

• Performance Management and 
Improvement Framework – Year End 
Performance 2021-22  

• Housing Performance Report – Q4 2022-22 
• Flytipping – Update  
• Work Programme 
19 September 2022 

1.30pm 
*Meeting cancelled* 

7 November 2022 
1.30pm   
 

• Construction Services Update - Update on 
Repairs and Maintenance Improvement 
Plan 

• Housebuilding Update (Deferred from Sept 
2022) 

• Housing Performance and Compliance 
Monitoring a) HEHC Performance Qtr2  
b) HEHC Performance Indicator Review 

• Implications of Constitutional Change – 
Tenant Representative on the OSC 

• Work Programme 
5 December 2022 
1.30pm 

• Performance Management and 
Improvement Framework – Six Month 
Update 

• Community Safety priorities update / 
progress (now to include information that 
was due at Sept 2022 meeting) 

• Protection of Green Assets (eg Chopwell, 
Thornley Woods) – Update 

• Work Programme 
30 January 2023 
1.30pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Community Safety priorities 
update/progress (Additional report) 

• Private Landlord Registration Scheme – 
Update (to cover how the scheme is working, 
whether it is going to be extended/ how many 
complaints are received in relation to private 
landlords/whether many of these relate to 
repairs needed/ how the Council is 
responding to Complaints about private 
landlords and whether Council is in a position 
to accurately advise as to whether private 
housing stock is of good quality and valu
[...]
mance and Compliance Monitoring
	Purpose of the Report
	Appendix 01
	Appendix 02
	Housing Performance HEHC OSC Q2 2022 23 002
	Purpose of the Report

	HEHC Q2 2022 23 002

	6 Implications of Constitutional Change - Tenant Representative on the OSC
	Purpose of the Report

	7 Work Programme
	REPORT OF:	Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
	Summary
	Recommendations
	APPENDIX 1 - HEHC OSC Draft Work Prog 2022-23 v8




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 7 November 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): A Geddes, D Burnett, H Weatherley, H Kelly, 

J Reay, J Turnbull, K Dodds, R Waugh, S Dickie, 
V Anderson, P Maughan, A Wintcher, S Gallagher, P Burns 
and D Welsh 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): T Graham and F Geddes 
  
CPL39 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 June 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

  
CPL40 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES UPDATE  

 
 The Committee received a report providing an update on the current position within 

Construction Services during the service review process. 
  
From the report, the Committee noted that a new senior management team was now 
in place within the service. Attention was also drawn to a new joint local agreement 
for revised working arrangements with a new salary structure from 1 September 
2022. 
  
It was explained that recruitment is currently underway within the service to fill 100 
posts; the Committee were advised that these posts would support the service in 
providing additional customer support and improve customer service delivery. It was 
also reported that staff are to be recruited to support clearing the backlog of repairs 
and increase the turnaround time for bringing void properties to lettable standards. 
  
From the report, the Committee were advised that 26 contractors and 3 inhouse 
teams are now assigned to backlog repairs. It was highlighted that £2.5m additional 
cost has been identified within the HRA to fund the works. 
  
It was further noted that recruitment is in progress to add two additional in-house 
void squads from November 2022. It was explained that this is expected to increase 
inhouse delivery from 16 to 24 properties per week. The Committee were also 
advised that contractor performance is averaging 7 properties per week and 
additional contractor resource continues to be sought. 
  
It was noted that operational changes to job-ownership by employees has started; 
this has resulted in a reduction in daytime jobs being passed over to out of hours 



 

services. From the report the Committee were also provided with an update on 
efficiencies made to the storage of items and improvements being made to reduce 
waste. 
  
The Committee were also reminded that the service has improved communication 
with tenants as well as Councillors through the introduction of texts to residents and 
a new members enquiry direct e-mail. 
  
The Committee welcomed the service changes made to date; particularly the 
improvements in customer service and the work being undertaken to reduce the 
repairs backlog. A question was asked regarding the discontinuation of over 1000 
items from stores; officers advised that this stock would be sold off where possible 
with additional items being used up on repairs; it was also stated that there would be 
some items that would need to be disposed of. 
  
The Committee questioned how customer feedback fed into performance 
management; it was explained that the results of customer satisfaction 
questionnaires were being collated and that the new text system to gather feedback 
would improve the efficiency of the service gaining feedback. It was confirmed that 
the monitoring of performance and productivity was also ongoing. 
  
A question was raised regarding outstanding fencing repairs in the borough following 
on from the recent storms. Officers advised that these repairs were being prioritised 
with many hundreds of fences having already been repaired. It was noted that all 
fencing repairs would be complete by March 2023. 
  
The Committee thanked officers for their work and efforts. It was requested that a 
further update be received from Construction Services in March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive a further update in March 2023. 

  
CPL41 HOUSEBUILDING UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  

 
 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update on the 

Housing Delivery Test Action Plan. 
  
From the update the Committee were provided with a summary of Gateshead’s 
Housing Strategy and an overview of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy to illustrate 
how the Housing Delivery action plan feeds into each. It was highlighted that the 
strategic aims of the plan are to: 
  

•        Promote the delivery of a range of homes 
•        Develop more affordable homes  
•        Enable independent living  
•        Regenerate places 
•        Build partnerships 

  
An overview of workstreams was also presented, these were: 



 

  
1. Direct Delivery: The HRA Business Plan confirms an intention to build 400 new 

council homes over the next 10 years (2021-2031).  
2. Registered Providers: Engagement of registered providers (RP’s) via the Housing 

Providers Partnership.  
3. The Gateshead Regeneration Partnership (GRP): Created in 2013, GRP aimed to 

build 2400 new homes by 2033. 411 new homes to date, with a confirmed pipeline of 
400 homes relating to 3 sites. Further 7 sites allocated to GRP with a development 
potential of 845 homes.  

4. Market Delivery: To support and enable investment from large volume national 
developers as well as encourage the growth of local SME’s.  

5. Specialist and Supported Housing Delivery: evidence led needs assessment will 
be concluded by Autumn 2022. 

6. Regeneration Delivery: A commitment to develop strategic regeneration 
frameworks and masterplans for ‘vulnerable’ places in Gateshead such as Felling, 
High Street South, Chopwell, Teams and Bensham. 

  
It was also explained that quarterly reports would be presented to the Council’s 
senior management group, Portfolio, Strategic Housing Board and Cabinet. It was 
also confirmed that there would be ward member briefings on progress being made. 
  
The Committee questioned what steps the Council are taking to engage with 
property developers. It was noted that there is a development framework for sites. It 
was also explained that the Council can offer developers incentives such as 
permissions in principle to build or grant funding to make improvements to existing 
sites. It was further noted that the Council conduct soft-market testing with 
developers. 
  
The Committee expressed frustration at the delays witnessed in having some vacant 
sites redeveloped; a comment was made stating that vacant sites can attract anti-
social behaviour and fly tipping. It was acknowledged that some sites have been 
vacant for longer than the Council would want; the Committee were advised that 
progress is being made, it was also noted that the business plan for the joint venture 
is to be reviewed. The Committee also expressed the need to build new housing in 
light of the current cost-of-living crisis, a comment was made suggesting that many 
private sector tenants would be turning to social/Council housing due to increased 
rents and evictions. 
  
A further question was asked regarding developments at Dunston Hill; it was 
reported that a masterplan has been drawn up for the site that is awaiting developer 
agreement. The Committee were advised that new housing is important to the 
Council in terms of new homes bonuses and increased council tax revenues. 
  
The Committee discussed the delays in developments at Gateshead High Street. A 
comment was made noting that works here seem to have stalled and that many of 
the empty properties could be put to temporary use. Officers advised that the project 
manager for the High Street would be providing timeframes before Christmas; it was 
also noted that discussions with Homes England are to take place soon. 
  
The Committee raised the issue surrounding the use of Section 106; it was agreed 
that an update on Section 106 would be provided at the next meeting. 



 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update. 
(ii)              The Committee requested a report on Section 106 at the next meeting. 

  
CPL42 HOUSING PERFORMANCE AND COMPLIANCE MONITORING  

 
 The Committee received a report providing an update on the outcome of the Key 

Performance Indicator (KPI) review. 
  
The Committee were reminded that during 2021/22 the current suite of 49 Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s) have been reported on a quarterly basis to HEHC 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and six-monthly to Strategic Housing 
Board (SHB). It was noted that in order to ensure that the KPI’s remain relevant, 
challenging and support key objectives a review commenced in March 2022. 
  
From the report, the Committee were provided with an overview of the review; it was 
also highlighted that the review also reflected the introduction of a new set of Tenant 
Satisfaction Measures by the Regulator of Social Housing. It was also explained that 
22 Tenant Satisfaction Measures have been incorporated into the proposed new 
suite of KPI’s. 
  
Appended to the report were the new KPI’s to be introduced from 1 April 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee agreed the proposals reported. 
  

CPL43 IMPLICATIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGE - TENANT REPRESENTATIVE 
ON THE OSC  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on proposals for up to six 
tenant representatives to attend the OSC. 
  
It was reported that during the Housing Review (that led to the decision to bring 
Housing Services together within the Council) there was a strong message from 
Council tenants that whilst they supported this change there was also a desire for 
tenants to have a direct voice within the Council and the opportunity to influence how 
services are delivered. 
  
The Committee were provided with an overview of existing measures in place to 
engage tenants with services; this included the Resident Influence Panel and the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel. 
  
It was proposed that members from the reported panels join the OSC as tenant 
representatives. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)              The Committee agreed with the proposal reported. 
 
  



 

CPL44 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the annual work programme report for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the information in the report and endorsed the 
provisional work programme. 

(ii)              The Committee noted that further reports would be brough to the 
meeting to identify any additional issues which the Committee may be 
asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


